· · ·	Docket No.: TRAN1-099
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 02-08 (Rev. 6-93)	-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings 🔶 🔶 🔍 🔍 🔍	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater. 10090	tached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Douglas T. Gjerde       MAD 5-18-98         Robert M. Haefele       5-18-98         David W. Togami       Security Agreement         Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)       Yes ⊠ No         3. Nature of conveyance:       Merger         Security Agreement       Change of Name         Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):         Name:       Transgenomic, Inc.         Internal Address:
Execution Date: May 15, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/080, 597 Additional numbers attac	B. Patent No.(s)
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: <u>William B. Walker</u> Internal Address: <u>Enterprise Law Group, Inc.</u>	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00</li> <li>Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account</li> </ul>
Street Address:       4400 Bohannon Drive         Suite 280         City:       Menlo Park         State:       CA         ZIP:       94025	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 05-1090
DO NOT (	JSE THIS SPACE Chg 40
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informed of the original document. John F. Brady Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sho	Signature Table Date

**REEL: 9517 FRAME: 0939** 

## ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Whereas we Douglas T. GJERDE, Robert M. HAEFELE, and David W. TOGAMI, invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING POLYNUCLEOTIDE SEPARATIONS USING LIQUID CHROMATOGRAPHY, and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently herewith; and WHEREAS TRANSGENOMIC, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under

the laws of **DELAWARE**, and having a post office address at **1620 Old Oakland Road**, **Suite D-200**, **San Jose**, **CA 95131** is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor from the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to us by **TRANSGENOMIC**, **INC**., the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto **TRANSGENOMIC**, **INC**., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application for United States Letters Patent, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them.

TO HAVE, HOLD and ENJOY the said inventions, the said Application, and the said Letters Patent to said **TRANSGENOMIC**, **INC**., its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behoof to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any United States Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application, or assign.doc

## PATENT REEL: 9517 FRAME: 0940

any original, divisional, reissue, continuation, or provisional applications, or for the said inventions of any of them, to said **TRANSGENOMIC**, **INC.**, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And We do hereby, for ourselves and for our legal representatives, covenant and agree with **TRANSGENOMIC**, **INC**., its successors and assigns, that We have granted to others no license to make, use or sell any of the said inventions, that our right, title and interest in the said inventions has not been encumbered, that We have good right and title to sell and assign the same, and that We will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And We do hereby, for ourselves and for our legal representatives, further covenant and agree with TRANSGENOMIC, INC., its successors and assigns, that upon request We will, and they shall, execute original, divisional, reissue, continuation, or provisional applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to TRANSGENOMIC, INC., its successors and assigns, any facts known to us relating to the said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements and testify in any interference proceedings; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for TRANSGENOMIC, INC., may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to TRANSGENOMIC, INC., its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where TRANSGENOMIC, INC. may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for TRANSGENOMIC, INC., and to vest and confirm in TRANSGENOMIC, INC., its successors and assigns, or its nominees, the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of TRANSGENOMIC, INC., its successors and assigns.

## PATENT REEL: 9517 FRAME: 0941

The undersigned hereby grant to WILLIAM B. WALKER, Registration No. 22,498, of the firm of ENTERPRISE LAW GROUP, INC., 4400 Bohannon Drive, Suite 280, Menlo Park, CA 94025-1041, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and seals on the dates indicated below:

Date: <u>5-15-98</u>

Date:  $\frac{0f-15-9p}{1}$ 

Date: 5-16.48

Douglas T. GJERDE

Robert M. HAEFELE Caried M. Lagi David W. TOGAMI

STATE OF <u>Calibrania</u>) )ss. COUNTY OF <u>Santa Clana</u>)

On this <u>15<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>MAy</u> in the year 1998, before me, <u>BHAVANA R. PATE</u>, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Douglas T. crTexed</u> and a plan

personally known to me -OR-

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledge that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, to the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal.



Bhavoraflaser.

Signature of Notary Notary for the State of California Residing in <u>Milpitas</u> <u>CALifonnia</u> My Commission expires <u>MARCH</u> 2, 2001

STATE OF <u>California</u> )
) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Santa clara</u> )
On this $15^{th}$ day of $MAY$ in the year 1998, before me, <u>BHHVANA</u> <u>R</u> . <u>PATEL</u> , a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Robert M. Haefele</u> personally known to me -OR- X proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledge that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, to the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal.



Bhoronapragel.

Signature of Notary Notary for the State of California Residing in <u>Mil Pitas</u> <u>CAL: Junia</u> My Commission expires <u>MARett 2, 2001</u>

STATE OF Courses ) ss.
COUNTY OF Contra ) ss.
On this <u>16</u> <sup>th</sup> day of <u>May</u> in the year 1998, before me, <u>Phone and the second second second</u> in the year 1998, before me, appeared <u>Novel to To Garaj</u> personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledge that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, to the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal.

1	
	R. DHARMARAJ
Kate	Commission # 1156478
ž i Sele	Notary Public - California 💈
	Santa Clara County 🗧
C. LOIN	My Comm. Expires Oct 22, 2001

A month
Signature of Notary
Notary for the State of California
Residing in 2667 Carphy Acc, Janober, Chi
My Commission expires Det ad, dere Time